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Toplines    

 
PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

2019-2020 SURVEY OF RELIGION AMONG BLACK AMERICANS 
November 19, 2019–June 3, 2020 

BLACK AMERICANS TOTAL N=8,660 
GENERAL PUBLIC TOTAL N=13,234 

 
NOTE: THIS TOPLINE ONLY SHOWS RESPONSES FOR QUESTIONS FEATURED IN THIS REPORT. FOR 
MORE INFORMATION ON EXACT QUESTION WORDING, ORDER, AND FILTERING, SEE THE FULL 
TOPLINE AND QUESTIONNAIRE. THIS TOPLINE SHOWS AGGREGATED DATA FOR RESPONDENTS 
FROM DIFFERENT SAMPLES. RESPONSES TO SOME QUESTIONS WERE COLLECTED IN PREVIOUS 
SURVEYS. ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES LESS 
THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL 100% DUE TO 
ROUNDING. “BLACK AMERICANS” REFERS TO BLACK U.S. ADULTS AND “GENERAL PUBLIC” REFERS 
TO ALL U.S. ADULTS REGARDLESS OF RACE. 
 

ASK ALL: 
ESSENT       How important is each of the following to what being [FAITHFUL] means to you?  
 
[PROGRAMMING INSTRUCTION: [FAITHFUL: If respondent is Christian insert “Christian”; If 
Jewish insert “Jewish”; If Muslim insert “Muslim”; If no religion insert “a moral person”; For all 
others insert “faithful to your religious tradition”] 
 

 
 
 
  

 

Essential 
NET Not 
essential 

Important, 
but not 

essential 
Not 

important 
No  

answer 
e. Opposing sexism or 

discrimination against 
women      

Black Americans      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 71 27 19 7 3 

      
General public      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 66 32 23 9 2 

https://www.pewresearch.org/religion/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/02/PF_02.16.21_Black.religion.topline.pdf
https://www.pewforum.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/7/2021/02/PF_02.16.21_Black.religion.questionnaire.pdf
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[RANDOMIZE GENDRESP1 AND GENDRESP2] 
ASK ALL:  
GENDRESP1  Who do you think should be mostly responsible for providing for the family financially in 

households where there’s a mother and a father? 
 

[RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2, WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST; SHOW 
RESPONSE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS GENDRESP2] 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL:  
GENDRESP2  Who do you think should be mostly responsible for taking care of the children in households 

where there’s a mother and a father?  
 

[RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2, WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST; SHOW 
RESPONSE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS GENDRESP1] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK IF ATTEND AT LEAST A FEW TIMES A YEAR: 
SERPOOR During the past year, have you heard a sermon, lecture or group discussion at your church or 

house of worship that dealt with any of the following? [SPLIT ITEMS OVER TWO SCREENS, 
WITH a-c ON FIRST SCREEN AND d-f ON SECOND SCREEN; RANDOMIZE ITEMS ON 
EACH PAGE] 

 Yes, heard this 
at my house of 

worship 

No, did not hear 
this at my house 

of worship No answer 
d. Discrimination against women or sexism    
Black Americans [N=5,553]    

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 28 68 3 
    

General public [N=7,755]    
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 20 77 2 

 
  

Black Americans 
Nov. 19, 2019– 
June 3, 2020  

General public 
Nov. 19, 2019- 
June 3, 2020 

2 Mother 1 
25 Father 27 
73 Both equally 71 
1 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
Nov. 19, 2019– 
June 3, 2020  

General public 
Nov. 19, 2019- 
June 3, 2020 

12 Mother 15 
1 Father 1 
86 Both equally 84 
1 No answer 1 
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[RANDOMIZE EMPH1 AND EMPH2] 
ASK IF ATTEND AT LEAST A FEW TIMES A YEAR: 
EMPH1 How much, if at all, does your congregation emphasize that MEN should do each of the 

following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS EMPH2] 

 
A lot Some 

 
Not much Not at all No answer 

a. Be involved parents        
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 71 17 5 4 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 65 21 5 6 2 
      

b. Support their families financially       
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 64 20 7 6 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 49 27 10 12 3 

      
c. Be role models [IF BLACK INSERT: 

in Black communities; IF NOT 
BLACK INSERT: in the community]   

 

  
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 61 20 6 9 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 57 26 7 8 2 
      

d. Be involved in the congregation       
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 63 24 6 4 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 55 29 7 7 2 

 
 
 
ASK IF ATTEND AT LEAST A FEW TIMES A YEAR: 
EMPH2 How much, if at all, does your congregation emphasize that WOMEN should do each of the 

following? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; DISPLAY IN SAME ORDER AS EMPH1] 

 
A lot Some 

 
Not much Not at all No answer 

a. Be involved parents        
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 69 16 5 6 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020  67 20 5 7 2 
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EMPH2 CONTINUED…  
      

b. Support their families financially       
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 35 29 17 15 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 20 30 25 22 3 

      
c. Be role models [IF BLACK INSERT: 

in Black communities; IF NOT 
BLACK INSERT: in the community]   

 

  
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 52 25 9 11 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 49 30 9 9 2 
      

d. Be involved in the congregation       
Black Americans [N=5,553]      

Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 57 28 7 6 3 
      

General public [N=7,755]      
Nov. 19, 2019-June 3, 2020 50 33 8 7 2 
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

19TH AMENDMENT SURVEY  
March 18-April 1, 2020 

BLACK AMERICANS TOTAL N=705 
GENERAL PUBLIC TOTAL N=3,143 

 
NOTE: THIS TOPLINE ONLY SHOWS RESPONSES FOR QUESTIONS FEATURED IN THIS REPORT. FOR 
MORE INFORMATION ON EXACT QUESTION WORDING, ORDER, AND FILTERING, SEE THE ORIGINAL 
TOPLINE. ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES LESS 
THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL 100% DUE TO 
ROUNDING. “BLACK AMERICANS” REFERS TO BLACK U.S. ADULTS WHO SAY THEY ARE SINGLE-
RACE BLACK AND NON-HISPANIC AND “GENERAL PUBLIC” REFERS TO ALL U.S. ADULTS 
REGARDLESS OF RACE. 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
EQRIGHTS1 How important, if at all, is it for women to have equal rights with men in our country? 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL:  
EQRIGHTS2 When it comes to giving women equal rights with men, do you think our country 

[RANDOMIZE: (has gone too far), (has not gone far enough)] or has been about right?  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

79 Very important 79 
18 Somewhat important 18 
2 Not too important 2 
1 Not at all important 1 
* No answer * 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

7 Has gone too far 10 
69 Has not gone far enough 57 
23 Has been about right 32 
1 No answer 1 

https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2020/06/PSDT_07.07.20_19thamendment_TOPLINE.pdf
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ASK IF NOT GONE FAR ENOUGH (EQRIGHTS2=2): 
EQRIGHTS5 How likely, if at all, is it that women in our country will eventually have equal rights with men?  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL:  
GAINS Which statements comes closer to your own views, even if neither is exactly right?  
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
WOMACTIVISM Have you ever done any of the following, or not? 
 

a. Contacted a public official to express your opinion on issues related to gender or gender equality 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

b. Contributed money to an organization that takes positions on issues related to gender or gender 
equality 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Black Americans 
[n=508] 

March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public  
[n=1,876] 

March 18–April 1, 2020 
24 Very likely 31 
51 Somewhat likely 53 
22 Not too likely 15 
3 Not at all likely 2 
* No answer * 

Black Americans 
March 18– 

April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18– 

April 1, 2020 
21 The gains women have made in society have come at the expense of 

men 22 

76 The gains women have made in society have NOT come at the expense 
of men 76 

3 No answer 2 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

9 NET Yes 9 
   4    Yes, in the last 12 months    4 
   5    Yes, but not in the last 12 months    5 
90 No 91 
1 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

13 NET Yes 13 
   5    Yes, in the last 12 months    6 
   8    Yes, but not in the last 12 months    6 
87 No 87 
1 No answer * 
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WOMACTIVISM CONTINUED…  
 

c. Attended a protest or a rally that focused on issues related to gender or gender equality  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

d. Had conversations with family or friends about issues related to gender or gender equality 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

e. Posted or shared content on social networking sites related to gender or gender equality  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
DESCRIBE How well, if at all, do each of the following describe you? 
 

b. Feminist 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

8 NET Yes 8 
   2    Yes, in the last 12 months    2 
   6    Yes, but not in the last 12 months    6 
91 No 91 
1 No answer * 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

51 NET Yes 54 
   34    Yes, in the last 12 months    38 
   17    Yes, but not in the last 12 months    16 
48 No 45 
1 No answer * 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

19 NET Yes 16 
   11    Yes, in the last 12 months    10 
   8    Yes, but not in the last 12 months    6 
64 No 63 
16 Does not use social media 20 
1 No answer * 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public  
March 18–April 1, 2020 

16 Very well 14 
36 Somewhat well 37 
25 Not too well 28 
24 Not at all well 21 
* No answer 1 
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ASK ALL: 
ADVANCE2 Overall, how much, if at all, have each of the following done to advance women’s rights  
  in our country? 
 

c. The feminist movement 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
FEMINISM1 Do you think each of the following words describe feminism in our country today? 

[RANDOMIZE ITEMS] 
 

a. Empowering 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
b. Outdated 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
c. Inclusive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public  
March 18–April 1, 2020 

76 NET A great deal/A fair amount 70 
   28    A great deal    22 
   48    A fair amount    48 
23 NET Not much/Nothing at all 28 

   17    Not much    21 
   6    Nothing at all    7 
2 No answer 2 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

68 Yes, describes feminism 64 
29 No, does not describe feminism  34 
3 No answer 3 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

24 Yes, describes feminism 30 
74 No, does not describe feminism  68 
3 No answer 3 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

45 Yes, describes feminism 42 
51 No, does not describe feminism  55 
3 No answer 3 
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FEMINISM1 CONTINUED… 
 

d. Polarizing 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL:  
FEMINISM2 Overall, what impact, if any, has feminism had on the lives of each of the following groups? 
 

a. White women 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
b. Black women 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

34 Yes, describes feminism 45 
61 No, does not describe feminism  52 
5 No answer 3 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

64 NET Helped a lot/a little 64 
   42    Helped a lot    32 
   23    Helped a little    32 

9 NET Hurt a lot/a little 13 
   6    Hurt a little    8 
   3    Hurt a lot    4 
24 Neither hurt nor helped 21 
2 No answer 2 

Black Americans 
March 18–April 1, 2020  

General public 
March 18–April 1, 2020 

49 NET Helped a lot/a little 61 
   16    Helped a lot    21 
   33    Helped a little    40 
26 NET Hurt a lot/a little 16 

   10    Hurt a little    9 
   15    Hurt a lot    7 
22 Neither hurt nor helped 21 
2 No answer 3 
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ASK IF WOMAN (F_SEX=2): 
 

h. You personally  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Black women 
[n=359] 

March 18–April 1, 2020  

All women 
[n=1,561] 

March 18–April 1, 2020 
36 NET Helped a lot/a little 41 
   7    Helped a lot    10 
   29    Helped a little    31 
13 NET Hurt a lot/a little 7 
   7    Hurt a little    4 
   7    Hurt a lot    2 
49 Neither hurt nor helped 50 
2 No answer 2 
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

2021 SURVEY OF BLACK AMERICANS 
October 4-17, 2021 

BLACK AMERICANS TOTAL N=3,416 
 
NOTE: THIS TOPLINE ONLY SHOWS RESPONSES FOR QUESTIONS FEATURED IN THIS REPORT. TO 
SEE OTHER QUESTIONS ASKED IN THE SURVEY, SEE PREVIOUS TOPLINES HERE AND HERE. ALL 
NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES LESS THAN 0.5% 
ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL 100% DUE TO ROUNDING. 
“BLACK AMERICANS” REFERS TO BLACK U.S. ADULTS WHO SAY THEY ARE SINGLE-RACE BLACK AND 
NON-HISPANIC.  
 

ASK IF BLACK (RACEMOD=2): 
PERSCON How concerned are you about discrimination against …  
 

c. Lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, or queer (LGBTQ) people 
 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

46 NET Extremely/Very concerned 
27      Extremely concerned 
19      Very concerned 
22 Somewhat concerned 
28 NET A little/Not at all concerned 
13      A little concerned 
15      Not at all concerned 
 [space] 

 1 This group does not experience discrimination  
 3 No answer 

 
 
 
ASK IF BLACK (RACEMOD=2): 
BLK_PROBS1 Which statement comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right? 

[RANDOMIZE] 
 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

62 Black people should prioritize the struggle against racism over other 
inequalities 

30 Black people should NOT prioritize the struggle against racism over other 
inequalities 

  8 No answer 
 
  

https://www.pewresearch.org/race-ethnicity/wp-content/uploads/sites/18/2022/04/RE_2022.04.14_Black-Identity_TOPLINE.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/race-ethnicity/wp-content/uploads/sites/18/2022/08/RE_2022.08.30_Black-Voices-Politics_TOPLINE.pdf
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ASK IF BLACK AND SHOULD NOT PRIORITIZE RACISM (RACEMOD=2 AND BLK_PROBS1=2): 
BLK_PROBS2 Which of the following best describes why you think racism should not be prioritized 

over other inequalities? [RANDOMIZE 1-4 WITH 5 ALWAYS LAST] 
 

Black Americans 
[n=981] 

Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  
36 Racism is interconnected with other inequalities 
43 Racism is equally as important as other inequalities 
12 There are other inequalities that are more important than racism 
  5 Black people don’t need to address any inequalities 
  2 Something else [text box] [anchor] 
  1 No answer 

 
 
 
ASK IF BLACK (RACEMOD=2): 
BLK_GROUPS How important is it for organizations that are working toward Black equality to 

address the distinctive challenges of the following people? [RANDOMIZE WITH G 
ALWAYS LAST] 

 
a. Black people who are gay or lesbian 

 
Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

57 NET Extremely/Very important 
33      Extremely important 
24      Very important 
19 Somewhat important 
20 NET A little/Not at all important 
  9      A little important 
12      Not at all important 
  3 No answer 

 
b. Black transgender people 

 
Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

55 NET Extremely/Very important 
33      Extremely important 
22      Very important 
19 Somewhat important 
22 NET A little/Not at all important 
  9      A little important 
14      Not at all important 
  3 No answer 
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BLK_GROUPS CONTINUED… 
 

c. Black women 
 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

84 NET Extremely/Very important 
59      Extremely important 
25      Very important 
  9 Somewhat important 
  5 NET A little/Not at all important 
  3      A little important 
  2      Not at all important 
  3 No answer 

 
d. Black men 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

84 NET Extremely/Very important 
60      Extremely important 
24      Very important 
10 Somewhat important 
  4 NET A little/not at all important 
  3      A little important 
  2      Not at all important 
  2 No answer 

 
e. Black youth 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

86 NET Extremely/Very important 
64      Extremely important 
22      Very important 
  8 Somewhat important 
  3 NET A little/not at all important 
  1      A little important 
  2      Not at all important 
  2 No answer 

 
f. Black senior citizens 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

83 NET Extremely/Very important 
56      Extremely important 
27      Very important 
10 Somewhat important 
  4 NET A little/not at all important 
  2      A little important 
  2      Not at all important 
  4 No answer 
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BLK_GROUPS CONTINUED… 
 

g. Black people who were formerly incarcerated 

Black Americans 
Oct. 4 - 17, 2021  

77 NET Extremely/Very important 
46      Extremely important 
31      Very important 
15 Somewhat important 
  5 NET A little/not at all important 
  3      A little important 
  2      Not at all important 
  3 No answer 
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

May 16-22, 2022 
BLACK AMERICANS TOTAL N=799 

GENERAL PUBLIC TOTAL N=10,188 

NOTE: THIS TOPLINE ONLY SHOWS RESPONSES FOR QUESTIONS FEATURED IN THIS REPORT. TO 
SEE OTHER QUESTIONS ASKED IN THE SURVEY, SEE PREVIOUS TOPLINES HERE AND HERE. ALL 
NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES LESS THAN 0.5% 
ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL 100% DUE TO ROUNDING. 
“BLACK AMERICANS” REFERS TO BLACK U.S. ADULTS WHO SAY THEY ARE SINGLE-RACE BLACK AND 
NON-HISPANIC AND “GENERAL PUBLIC” REFERS TO ALL U.S. ADULTS REGARDLESS OF RACE. 

 
 
ASK ALL: 
TRANSGEND1  Which statement comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right? [RANDOMIZE 

RESPONSE OPTIONS] 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
TRANSGEND4 How much has each of the following influenced your views about whether someone’s gender 

can be different from the sex they were assigned at birth? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; 
RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1] 

 
a. What you’ve learned from science 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

68 Whether someone is a man or a woman is determined by 
the sex they were assigned at birth 

60 

31 Someone can be a man or a woman even if that is different 
from the sex they were assigned at birth 

38 

1 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

18 A great deal 26 
15 A fair amount 18 
17 Some 18 
12 A little 10 
37 Not at all 27 
1 No answer 1 

https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/trans-pop-estimate-SR-topline_final.pdf
https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2022/06/PSD_06.28.22_gender.identity.topline.pdf
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TRANSGEND4 CONTINUED…  
 

b. Your religious views 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
c. What you’ve heard or read in the news 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
d. What you’ve heard or read on social media 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
e. Knowing someone who is transgender 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

30 A great deal 20 
8 A fair amount 9 
11 Some 12 
11 A little 8 
39 Not at all 50 
2 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

7 A great deal 4 
10 A fair amount 10 
16 Some 19 
15 A little 17 
52 Not at all 49 
1 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

8 A great deal 5 
11 A fair amount 9 
16 Some 16 
12 A little 14 
52 Not at all 55 
* No answer 1 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

10 A great deal 11 
9 A fair amount 10 
13 Some 15 
10 A little 10 
56 Not at all 53 
1 No answer 1 
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ASK FORM 1 (XFORM=1): 
TRANSGEND7 How much discrimination do you think there is against transgender people in our society 

today? [RANDOMLY DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1 USING SAME ORDER 
AS TRANSGEND4, WITH 6 ALWAYS LAST] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK FORM 2 (XFORM=2) [n=5,068]: 
TRANSGEND8 How accepting do you think our society is of people who are transgender? [RANDOMLY 

DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR 5-1 USING SAME ORDER AS TRANSGEND4, 
WITH 6 ALWAYS LAST]  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
TRANSGEND3 Which of the following statements comes closest to your view? [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE 

OPTIONS 1 AND 2, WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST] 
 

 
 
  

Black Americans 
[n=400] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=5,120] 

May 16–22, 2022 
36 A great deal 29 
23 A fair amount 28 
22 Some 21 
3 A little 9 
3 None at all 5 
12 Not sure 7 
1 No answer * 

Black Americans 
[n=399] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=5,068] 

May 16–22, 2022 
3 Extremely accepting 3 
10 Very accepting 11 
32 Somewhat accepting 35 
29 A little accepting 34 
11 Not at all accepting 10 
15 Not sure 7 
* No answer * 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

29 
Our society has GONE TOO FAR in accepting people who are 
transgender 38 

36 
Our society has NOT GONE FAR ENOUGH in accepting people who 
are transgender 36 

31 
Our society has been ABOUT RIGHT when it comes to accepting 
people who are transgender 23 

3 No answer 2 
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ASK ALL: 
TRANSGEND2MOD Do you personally know anyone who is transgender?  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK IF KNOWS SOMEONE WHO IS TRANSGENDER (TRANSGEND2MOD=1): 
TRANSGEND2aMOD Thinking about the person or people you know who are transgender, are any of 

them… [RANDOMIZE ITEMS a-c WITH ITEM d ALWAYS LAST]  
 

a. A family member 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
b. A friend 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
c. A co-worker 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
d. Younger than 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

35 Yes 44 
65 No 55 
* No answer * 

Black Americans 
[n=310] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=4,718] 

May 16–22, 2022 
31 Yes 22 
69 No 77 
* No answer 1 

Black Americans 
[n=310] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=4,718] 

May 16–22, 2022 
63 Yes 60 
36 No 39 
1 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
[n=310] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=4,718] 

May 16–22, 2022 
29 Yes 28 
70 No 71 
1 No answer 1 

Black Americans 
[n=310] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=4,718] 

May 16–22, 2022 
12 Yes 20 
88 No 80 
* No answer * 
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ASK ALL: 
TRANSGEND11 Some people don’t identify as a man or a woman. Instead, they may describe themselves as 

not having a gender or describe their gender using terms such as “nonbinary” or “gender 
fluid.” 

 
How much have you heard about people not identifying as a man or a woman? [RANDOMLY 
DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-3 OR 3-1]  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK IF HAS HEARD AT LEAST A LITTLE ABOUT PEOPLE NOT IDENTIFYING AS A MAN OR A WOMAN 
(TRANSGEND11=1,2): 
TRANSGEND12 Do you personally know anyone who does not identify as a man or a woman?  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
ASK ALL: 
TRANSGEND19 Thinking about the topics we asked you about in this survey related to transgender issues and 

people who don’t identify as a man or a woman, would you say views on these issues in our 
society are… [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2, WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST]  

 

 
 
  

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

19 A lot 26 
45 A little 52 
36 Nothing at all 21 
* No answer * 

Black Americans 
[n=561] 

May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
[n=8,453] 

May 16–22, 2022 
26 Yes 25 
74 No 75 
* No answer * 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

34 Changing too quickly 43 
22 Not changing quickly enough 26 
41 Changing at about the right speed 28 
4 No answer 3 
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SEX/GENDERNEW COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:  
ASK ALL:  
SEX What sex were you assigned at birth, on your original birth certificate? [RANDOMIZE 

RESPONSE OPTIONS]  
 
ASK ALL: 
GENDERNEW Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman, nonbinary or in some other way? [DISPLAY 

RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND 2 IN SAME ORDER AS SEX]  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Black Americans 
May 16–22, 2022  

General public 
May 16–22, 2022 

1.4 NET: Trans man/Trans 
woman/Nonbinary 

1.6 

0.8 Trans man/Trans woman 0.6 
0.6 Nonbinary 1.0 
0.5 Another identity 0.5 
96.9 Not trans/Nonbinary 96.3 
1.2 No answer 1.6 


